' + Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 20 7951 2000 Q
EY 1 More London Place Fax +44 207951 1345 3 2’17 (O 2 Z

London ay com
Building a better SEL 24F
working worid
TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 6 October 2016

Ref MLSW/AED/AS/ARB

Direct ine +44 20 7951 9140
Email aslade@uk ey com

Dear Sir or Madam

TXU Europe Group Plc (In Compulsory Liquidation and subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement) (“the Company”)

Further to the appointment of Roy Bailey and myself as Joint Liquidators of the Company following a
Court Order made on 6 August 2012, | present my repert on the conduct of the liquidation for the penod
6 August 2015 to 5 August 2018, which should be read in conjunction with my previous reports

In accordance with the provisions of the insolvency Rules 1986 we are required to provide certain
information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators  The information can be found in Appendix A of
this report A copy of our receipts and payments account for the period from 6 August 2015 to

5 August 2016 1s at Appendix B

The receipts and payments account splits the movements during the pericd between the liguidation
estate, the reserves held for potential future claims and funds transferred from the administration in
relation io funds due fo the Company's shareholder or to other subsidianes of the Company The funds
held which are due to these parties are not funds readily available to the hquidation estate for payment of
hiquidaticn costs and hence this distinction s important

As reported previously, a large portion of the funds taken over since commencement of liquidation were
due to the Company’s shareholder, The Energy Group Limited (in Administration and subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement) (*“TEG") To date, the Joint Liquidators of the Company have made
payments to TEG totalling £202 59 million

The remaining funds balance, amounting to £16 74 million {Including interest) as at 5§ August 2016,
relates to cash previously transferred to the Company from TXU UK Limited {In Administration and
subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement) ("TXU UK} and TXU Direct Sales Limited (In Creditors'
Voluntary Liquidation and subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement) (“Direct Sales"), as part of the
sixth, seventh and eighth distribution These funds have been ning fenced pending a resolution to the
1ssues outstanding in TXU UK Following the resolution, these funds, plus any accrued interest, will be
paid to TEG or TXU UK and Direct Sales

The comments in the receipts and payments sections below relate to matenal movements in the
liguidation estate and not the funds held in the claims reserve accounts and claims due to other parties

COMPANIES HOUSE

T

1411012016 #

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a linmted katility partnershup registered in Epgland and Wales with regrstered number OC30000'1 and 15 a member firm of Ernst & Young Globat Limited A list
of members names s available for inspection at 1 More London Place London SEL 2AF the firm s principal place of business and registered office Ernst & Young LLP 15 a multrdiscipiinary
practice and 15 authorised and requtated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales the Soliciters Regulation Authornty and other regulators Further details can be found at
hitp ffwewrw ey com/UKfen/Home/L egal




EY

Buitding a better

working world

Receipis

Bank interest

Bank interest of £83k has been received In the period on funds held in relation to the iquidation estate
and claims reserve Alfl funds held by the Company are done so tn an Insolvency Services Account
("ISA") In accordance with Insolvency regulations and interest has not been allocated between the estate

and claims reserve In the receipts and payments

Interest of £75k was also received on funds held which are due to other parties

Payments

Liquidators’ and Supervisors’ Fees

Amounts paid durning the penod mn relation to costs ncurred by the Jont Liquidators, Joint Supervisors

and therr staff In progressing and dealing with matters during the Liquidation and CVA of the Company,
amount to £110k and £93k respectively Further information in respect of fees can be found below in the

section titled, ‘Joint Liquidators’ remuneration’

Process

CVA

Liguidation

Storage Costs

75% draw down
Penod 1 April
2014 to 1 Apnl
2016

75% draw down
Period 1 April
2014 to 1 Apnl
20186

Amount £

62,455

77,601

25% draw down
Period 1 July
2014 to 1 Apnil
2016

25% draw down
Period 1 July
2014 to 1 Apnl
2016

Amount £ Total £
30,347 92,802
32,976 110,577

Costs incurred of £32 in storing the books and records of the Company and its subsidiaries

Tax on ISA interest

Tax was paid of £17k and £15k on the Interest received on estate and other party funds held respectively
was deducted by the ISA

Re-issue of cheque previously drawn in CVA

During the year a cheque in the amount of £5 8k was re-1ssued in respect of the second dividend




Butlding a better
worlung world

Creditors

At the date of liquidation the only creditors that remained were the members of the creditors’ committee
whose claims total £10 During the course of the administration and company voluntary arrangement,
the creditors of the Company were paid 100p 1n the £1 of their agreed claims The amounts that remain
due to the members of the creditors’ committee were voluntanly held back by the members in order that
they could remain on the committee

Creditors Committee

As reported previously, in accordance with Rule 4 174 of the insolvency Rules 1986 a committee
established for the purposes of the administration continues in being as the Liquidation Committee A
meeting of contributories was convened under Rule 4 175(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for

13 September 2012 to appoint contributory members to the committee if they so wish TEG confirmed
that they did not wish to join the commuttee as a contributory member and, as such, would remain on the
Liquidation Committee as a creditor

Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication A
Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ fees”, a copy of which 15 available in hard copy upon wnitten request to
the Joint Liguidators or may be accessed from the website of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
hitp /iwww Insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Technical’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees')

The current Liguidation Committee agreed rates, which are lower than Ernst & Young LLP standard
rates, are set out in Appendix C, for your information

As you will note from the receipts and payments account presented in Appendix B, the Joint Ligudators
have drawn fees to 5 August 2016 in the amount of totalling £240,511, following a resolution passed by
the Liguidation Committee

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9, | have attached as Appendix C, summary of the
time spent in the Liquidation for the period from 6 August 2015 to 5 August 2016, as well as a statement
of our policy in relation to charging time

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses incurred

During the pertod covered by this report, £14 04 of Category 1 expenses have been incurred in relation
to storage, £7 36 and £6 68 for subsistence on working late 1t 1s our policy, in line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn and
ncne have been incurred dunng the period

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court If members consider the costs to be excessive Further information is
provided in Appendix D




EY :

Building a better
working world

QOther matters

The hkquidation of the Company will continue until the wider 1ssues affecting the closure of the Company’s
subsidianes are resolved, the Company Voluntary Arrangement completed and the final distribution paid
to creditors

Yours faithfully
for TXU Europe Group Plc

Alan Bloom
Joint Liquidator

Alan Robari Bloom Is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants of England and
Wales and Roy Bailey 18 icensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Praclitioner by the Assaciation of Chartered Certified Accountants
The affairs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Liquidators and Joint Supervisors The Joint Liguidators and Jolnt
Supervisors contract only as agents of the Company and without personal liabilty

We may collect, use, iransfer, store or otherwise process {colleclively, "Process) information that can be linked lo specific individuals (*Personal
Data") We may Process Personal Dala in vanous jurisdiclions in accordance with applicable law and professional regulations including (without
{imitation) the Data Protection Acl 1608




Appendix A

TXU Europe Group Plc (In Compulsory Liquidation and subjectto a

Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Information about the company and the liquidators

Registered office address of the company
Registered number
Full names of the hqudators

Liquidators’ address{es)

Date of appointment of the joint iguidators

Court name and case number

Details of any changes of hiquidator

1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
03247622
Alan Robert Bloom and Roy Bailey

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF

6 August 2012

High Court of Justice, Chancery division,
Companies Court — No 6216 of 2012

None



TXU Europe Group ple
{in Compulsory Liguldation and subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangoment}
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account for the period from § August 2012 to 5 August 2016

Appendix B

Description Estate Claims Due to gther
reserve ___ parties Total Movement Total
Betweaen Realised to
Reallsed to Reallsed to Realised to Realised to 6 August 2015 ; 05-Aug-2015
05-Aug-2016 05-Aug-2016  05-Aug-2016  05-Aug-2016 and 5 August (as reported
2016 previousty)
A 8 c D= A+B+( E F
£ £ E £ £ £

Receipts
Monies Due - ATL 5,583 143,255,462 143,264,025 - 143,261,025
Claims Reserve 10,000,000 79,800 10,075,900 - 10,079,900
Claims Reserve Interest 4,265,685 15,223 4,280,908 - 4,280,908
Funds Taken Qver 4,888,680 4,888,680 - 4,888,680
Funds transfer from Estate Account for distnbution 4,685,752 4,685,752 . 4,685,752
Dividends received 2,405,114 71,010 838 73,415,752 - 73,415,752
Overseas Recoveries 863,044 993,044 - 993,044
Group relief 4,053 4,063 - 4,053
Recovered VAT 105,545 105,545 - 105,545
Petitiontna Creditors Cost Refund 1,185 1,166 - 1,165
Bank andg 1SA interest 317,422 J05,483 522,906 157,584 465,321
Total Recelpts 8,710,970 14,271,247 219,358,511 242,238,728 157,584 | 242,181,144
Payments
Payments to Claims Reserve Account 5 563 5,563 - 5,663
Funds transfer to other bank account for distribution 4 685,752 4,685,752 - 4,685,752
Transfer to CVA Supervisors' for unsecured creditory 5,771 95,123 100,894 5771 85,123
Officlal Recelvers Costs 2235 2,235 B 2,238
Storage Costs 142,089 142,089 31,997 110,092
Intercompany Loan 3,945 3.27M 7,216 - 7,216
Professional Costs 99,621 99,921 0 99,921
Liguidators' fee 240,511 240,511 110,577 129,934
Supervisors’ fees 240,621 240,621 92,802 147,819
Supervisors' expenses 18 18 - 18
Tax gn ISA interest 63,484 14,981 78,445 31,517 46,928
Tax on pension payment 347,226 347,226 - 47,226
Bank and ISA charges 404 31 435 95 340
Ad Valgrem Fees 20,000 80,000 - 80,000
Ordinary Shareholders (The Energy Group) 202,593,589 202,593,599 - 202,593,599
Total Payments 5,917,541 95,123 202,611,862 208,624,526 272,759 | 208,351,766
Balance of Funds 2,793,429 14,176,124 168,744,649 33,714,202 33,829,378

Notes
1 Recelpts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 The balance of funds in the Estate are held in an Insolvency Sevices Account
3 Bank and ISA inferest received into the liquidation




D xipuaddy

YN 081 vN 0gt samnoaxg Asnseay) Bugunoooy voddng
(414 174} Z0¢ 601 asuies} Ssauisng 2 Sjue)SIssy
N ogl N ggl BNINISXT JURSISSY $[eUOISS2J0.d
228 GET 228 261 BAINIexXg 16UBS B0
aMINoD
19e 0ee 19g 00e N09X3 Joluag soBeuen
S6¥ ozy S6t £6¢ 108N JUBlSISSY
0
S6¥ S6y S6¥ A% 10)09.1C JouEd
0.9 S6S 0.9 LyS ISuped
INoH/3 INCH/3
INOH/F xBp Buimanssay INoHT3 Xel Buumonlisay apess UOIEN PSSELD)
aelodio) ajelodion
(b1/20/10 2AID0449) SOIES MaN (rLiL0/L0 23d) s91R PIO

sapjwwo) uonepinbry ayy Aq paroidde sajes o abieys Juainy




yodal

siy} AQ pasaaoa pouad ay) 1aa0 pasealou aaey sajel Aunoy j ‘sees abelaae ay) uey) Jaybiy aq Aew sajes Aoy JUBLND 3y pPasn S3jel AUnoy Juaund
ay) aJe Se 'Mojag umoys s1 pouad ay) Jaao yejs Jo Aiobajes yoeo Joy ajel Aunoy abesaae ey aswny Jaao abueyo 0} 103lgns si ysiym ‘ajes Aunoy oyicads
B SBY 4E)S JO Jaquiall yoeg ased ydea lo) paysigelsa apood swiy ajesedss e 0) pabieys si s1ajew paje|al-ases uo Aoainp Suiitom gess Ag Juads swn ||y

sJojepinbi ey Jo uoisiuadns [[BISAC JYE 0] 102IgNs S Yels [je AQ 1N0 patied YoM  Saueip esueldwod AoNie)s pue sjunoaode jueq s Auedwod
ay ym Buiesap saanoaxa Aunseal; pue Bununosoe Aq papiacid St 8OUBISISSE |RUORIPPY  82U3113dXa S JENPIAIPUI BU} PUE YJOM 3U) JO 2INJEU 8U} O JUNO30E
Bunje) yess 10 (A9} ajeudoidde Jsow ay) o} pajebalap sI palinbal yJom 8y S8SED BY) UO YJOM O} JESS Jaylo pue ssbeuew e pabebus aaey siojepinbi ay ]

uonepinbi ayy ul Buisue siayew o) bupuaye
ul yers s1ay) pue siojepinbi ayy Aq juads Apadord awn jo siseq 2y uo paxy aq pINoOYs Uoeaunwal SJoJepinbry aul 1eyl pauiluIsap SABRY SI0)PaLD a3y

uonesauniuai jof Aoyjod Bubieys sioepinbiy

6l Z9¢ 85 091 LR T4 6% G6E 98 805 3 o1e1 Aunoy abesasy
05°192'86 00 Z69°2 00 S02'¢ 00 £91°19 05 £69'ST 3 pauwie2 sa9) |ej01
61 Z9¢ P Y14 6 LY Z8t 151 g 08 1ejoL
66 G9Y 05 ¥19'ZL  8i€ £l €0 L9 S 62 siojpasd
GE 982 0081£'LZ 66 1414 1 4] 9.2 0tl uonensiwpe
pue Bununoooy
00 Ozv 00 288 (4 - - (4 - UONEXE) PUB | WA
T 89e o0 6ZLE 6El 90 ge g€ 0l sanng Loymms
00 Oz¥ 00 0¥ ol - - oL - SIaQUISN
00 Ozv 00099'0c 0€L - - 0EL - sanss; |gba
G0 69¢ 000£5'LL  Sip - - G oY 0L Jeisuan)
0008l 00 80t 90 90 - - - Buipodey
Aoiniels pue yueqg
3 3 1509 sinoy poddns pue  sje Jafieuely 10)2anQ FIOA
a1 fnoy ewmjelop  {E10) sluelsIssy  uoissajoud Hauued O UONEBIYISSE[D
abrlaay 101UaS
130
SINOH

910Z 1snBny g 01 §10Z ysnBny g wouy pouad sy3 Joy SIS0 awy sio3epinbry Juior

(Juswabueury Asejunjop Auedwo) e 0} 3oefqns pue uonepinbiy Aiosindwog uj) a1d dnodg adoing Nx1L

7 xipuaddy




Appendix D

Creditor’s rnights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator's remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4 49E Creditors' request for further information

(1

(2}

1f—
(a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
{1} a secured creditor, or

{u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor Iin question), or

(iny(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod mentioned in paragraph
2)—
1) any unsecured creditor, or

{n) makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out in a progress report In accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5))
or In a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request i1s in respect of matter in a draft report
under Rule 4 48D or a progress reporl required by Rule 4 108 which {In either case) was previously
included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

The period referred to in paragraph (1){a) and (b) 15—
(a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
{b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case

{3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either—

(4)

(3)

(6

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the iquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the hiquidator 1s subject to ar obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver




Appendix D

4.131 Creditors' clalm that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
In value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A} Apphcation may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicatton under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropniate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 48E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, In a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses In question ("the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficrent cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, butit shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s

without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphcant
Intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following erders—

(e;]) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitied to

charge,

{b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an crder that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢) may
be made only In respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(3) Uniess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the iquidation.

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the terms of
Crown Copynght Guidance 1ssued by HMSO




